Study of the genus Telopes Redtenbacher in Russegger, 1843 - Part 2.
Neotype designation for Telopes civetta Mulsant et Rey,
with description of three new species
(Coleoptera: Dermestidae: Attageninae)
Jiří HÁVA
Private Entomological Laboratory & Collection,
Rýznerova 37/37, CZ-252 62 Únětice u Prahy, Czech Republic
e-mail: jh.dermestidae@volny.cz; ORCID: https://orcid.org/ 0000-0001-8076-9538
Taxonomy, neotype designation, new species, description, distribution, Coleoptera, Dermestidae, Attageninae,
Telopes, Mediterranean subregion
Abstract. A neotype for T. civetta Mulsant et Rey, 1868 is designated and the female is illustrated, the male is
described and illustrated for the first time. Three new species Telopes atlas sp. nov., T. cernyi sp. nov. and T.
ignotus sp. nov. (all from Morocco) are described, illustrated and compared with similar species. Telopes undatus
(Fabricius, 1878) is newly recorded from Malta. Illustrations and comments are provided for the other species
mentioned.
INTRODUCTION
The genus Telopes Redtenbacher in Russegger, 1843 currently contains 21 species
worldwide (Háva 2025a, 2025b). The genus is distributed in the western Palaearctic:
Mediterranean subregion and the Afrotropical Region.
Mulsant and Rey‘s collection was neglected and stored in poor conditions before being
transferred to the MNHN in Paris in 1944. As a result, many of Mulsant‘s holotypes have
been lost or destroyed (H. Labrique pres. comm.), including Telopes civetta Mulsant & Rey,
1868, hence the need to here designate a neotype.
The holotype of Telopes hirtulus Rosenhauer, 1856 which is deposited in the MNHN is
illustrated here. Three new species recently collected in Morocco are described, compared
with similar species and illustrated. Illustrations and comments are provided for the other
species mentioned.
This article follows the previous study (Háva 2025b).
MATERIAL AND METHODS
The size of the beetles or of their body parts can be useful in species recognition and thus,
the following measurements were made:
TL: total length - linear distance from anterior margin of pronotum to apex of elytra.
EW: elytral width - maximum linear transverse distance.
The type material is deposited in the following collections:
81
Studies and Reports
Taxonomical Series 22 (1): 81-96, 2026
82
BMNH	 Natural History Museum, London, England;
JHAC 	 Jiří Háva, Private Entomological Laboratory & Collection, Únětice u Prahy,
Prague-West, Czech Republic;
JKPC	 Josef Krošlák, private collection, Plzeň, Czech Republic;
MNHN	 Museum National d´ Histoire Naturelle, Paris, France;
MZHF	 Finnish Museum of Natural History, Helsinki, Finland;
NHMW Naturhistorisches Museum, Wien, Austria;
NHRS	 Naturhistoriska Riksmuseet Stockholm, Sweden;
ZMUC	 Zoological Museum, University of København, København, Denmark.
RESULTS
Genus Telopes Redtenbacher in Russegger, 1843